

Nos. 20-35412, 20-35414, 20-35415, and 20-35432

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellees,*

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,  
*Defendants/Appellants,*

and

TC ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.,  
*Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana  
No. 4:19-cv-00044 (Hon. Brian Morris)

---

**FEDERAL APPELLANTS' MOTION TO  
VACATE DECISIONS BELOW**

---

JEAN E. WILLIAMS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
ANDREW C. MERGEN  
ANDREW M. BERNIE  
Attorneys  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-4010  
andrew.m.bernie@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Nationwide Permits .....	2
II. 2017 version of Nationwide Permit 12.....	4
III. Prior Proceedings.....	5
IV. Further developments .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. These cases are moot. ....	9
II. No exception to mootness applies. ....	16
III. The Court should vacate the decisions below and remand with instructions to dismiss the case.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akiachak Native Community v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11, 13, 20
<i>American Rivers v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9, 18
<i>Board of Trustees of Glazing Health &amp; Welfare Trust v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lohn</i> , 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Energy</i> , 627 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	16
<i>City of San Diego v. Whitman</i> , 242 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Company v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 744 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Frank v. Minnesota Newspaper Association</i> , 490 U.S. 225 (1989).....	10

*Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018) .....4

*Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012) .....11

*Humane Society of U.S. v. Kempthorne*,  
527 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....19

*Idaho Department of Fish & Game v. National Marine Fisheries Service*,  
56 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 11, 18

*In re Burell*,  
415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005) .....9

*Jordahl v. Brnovich*,  
789 F. App’x 589 (9th Cir. 2020) .....20

*Ne. Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....12

*Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Grossarth*,  
979 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1992) .....16

*Ozinga v. Price*,  
855 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2017) .....11

*Princeton Univ. v. Schmid*,  
455 U.S. 100 (1982).....11

*Public Utilities Commission v. FERC*,  
100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 18, 19

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 12

*Seven Words LLC v. Network Solutions*,  
260 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2001) .....10

*Shinault v. Hawks*,  
782 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015) .....10

*United States v. Munsingwear*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 2, 19

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....3  
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1).....3  
33 U.S.C. §§ 1344(a) .....2

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 330.1(b) .....3  
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(e)(2).....14  
50 C.F.R. § 402.13 .....3  
84 Fed. Reg. 13,101 (Mar. 29, 2019).....9  
86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 20, 2021) .....8  
86 Fed. Reg. 2,744 (Jan. 13, 2021) .....8

**Other Authorities**

13C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.10.1.....15
